
 

 
 

 

Please note that this meeting will be webcast. 
Members of the public who do not wish to appear 
in the webcast will be able to sit in the balcony, 

which is not in camera range. 

 

 
 
 
 

CABINET 
 

7.30 pm 
Wednesday 

11 December 2013 
Council Chamber - 

Town Hall 

 
Members 10: Quorum 5 
 
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Andrew Curtin Culture, Towns & Communities 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Barry Tebbutt Environment 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection 

 
 

Andrew Beesley 
Committee Administration  Manager 

 
 
 

For information about the meeting please contact: 
Andrew Beesley 

01708 432437 andrew.beesley@havering.gov.uk 
 

Public Document Pack



Cabinet, 11 December 2013 

 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1 ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 
 On behalf of the Chairman, there will be an announcement about the arrangements in 

case of fire or other events that might require the meeting room or building’s 
evacuation. 
 

2 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 
 (if any) - receive 

 

3 DISCLOSURES OF PECUNIARY INTEREST  
 
 Members are invited to disclose any pecuniary interests in any of the items on the 

agenda at this point of the meeting. Members may still disclose a pecuniary interest in 
an item at any time prior to the consideration of the matter.  
 

4 MINUTES (Pages 1 - 10) 
 
 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 20 November 

2013, and to authorise the Chairman to sign them. 
 

5 PROPOSALS FOR BUSINESS AND EMPLOYMENT USES WITHIN INDUSTRIAL 
AREAS (Pages 11 - 22) 

 

6 COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER (Pages 23 - 56) 
 

 
  

 
 



�

�

�
��������	
������������������

������������
[...]
trategy 
2013, London Plan 2011, National 
Planning Policy Framework 2012, 

 
Financial summary: 
 

 
There are no financial implications for the 
Council with regards to preparing and 
implementing the Advice Note. 
The intention of the Advice Note is to 
strengthen the local economy and have 
positive financial impacts by setting out 
additional guidance as a material 
consideration against which proposals for 
employment generating uses within 
designated industrial areas may be 
considered in the course of determining 
planning applications. 

 
Is this a Key Decision? 
 

 
No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

June 2015 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Towns and Communities  

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 

 
Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
in thriving towns and villages      [x] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [] 

 

Agenda Item 5

Page 11



Cabinet, 11 December 2013 

 
 
 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
This report seeks Member approval for a non-statutory Planning Advice Note which 
sets out the key considerations that will be taken into account when determining 
planning applications for (non-industrial) business and employment uses within the 
Borough’s Industrial Areas.  
 
The purpose of the note is to demonstrate the Council’s ‘in principle’ commitment 
to responding positively to proposals which have the potential to grow the Havering 
economy. 
 
The report makes clear that the policies of the Havering Local Development 
Framework will continue to provide the formal policy context for the consideration 
of such proposals and will retain the statutory pre-eminence afforded by Section 
38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 2004.  
 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
 
That Cabinet: 
 
(1) approve the Planning Advice Note (as set out in Appendix 1) for use by the 
Regulatory Services Committee as ‘good practice’ guidance to demonstrate the 
Council’s commitment to economic growth;  
 
(2) approve publication of the Note on the Council’s website; and 
 
(3) notwithstanding (1) and (2), recognise that the current national planning 
legislation will continue to afford the policies in the Havering Local Development 
Framework (as the statutory Development Plan) greater weight than the Advice 
Note in the formal planning decision making process.  
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

 
The Advice Note in Appendix 1 sets out the proposed approach to proposals for 
business and employment uses (non-industrial) within the Borough’s designated 
industrial areas.  
 
The Note has been prepared to recognise the importance of Havering providing a 
positive climate for economic growth.  It establishes a more flexible approach to the 
type of development permitted within designated industrial areas than is currently 

Page 12



Cabinet, 11 December 2013 

 
 
 

 

set out in Havering’s adopted planning policies.  This is in recognition of the 
Council’s commitment to supporting business growth and developing a strong and 
prosperous economy which provides employment opportunities for our residents 
and the right climate for businesses to invest.   
 
It is intended that this note will provide helpful advice to businesses and developers 
by setting out the considerations that will be taken into account by officers and 
Regulatory Service Members when providing informal pre-application advice and 
determining planning applications for business uses within the Borough’s 
designated industrial areas.  
 
The note reaffirms existing local planning policy as set out in the adopted Havering 
Local Development Framework and will be a material consideration.  It sets out 
considerations that the Council may take into account which require supplementary 
evidence to be provided by the applicant in support of their application.  
 
The note broadly reflects the National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) 2012 
which places significant weight on the need to support economic growth through 
the planning system which should operate to encourage and not act as an 
impediment to sustainable growth.  To help achieve economic growth the NPPF 
expects local planning authorities to plan proactively to meet the development 
needs of business and support an economy fit for the 21st century. 
Members should note, however, that the policies of the Local Development 
Framework will remain the primary planning policy context for the consideration of 
planning applications and must carry greater weight in the formal planning decision 
making process.  
 
Officers consider that the Advice Note is the most effective and time efficient way 
of the Council showing its business commitment without preparing a formal 
alteration to the Local Development Framework because the Advice Note could be 
in place as soon as it has been approved by Members. 
 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
To set out the type of evidence that may be considered in respect of proposals in 
designated industrial areas and to reflect Havering’s broad support for measures 
that promote economic growth.   
 
To assist officers and Regulatory Service Members when considering applications 
for non-industrial business uses with designated industrial areas by clearly setting 
out the considerations that may be taken into account.   
 
Other options considered: 
 

Page 13



Cabinet, 11 December 2013 

 
 
 

 

The option of continuing to apply the Council’s planning policies as set out in the 
Local Development Framework and London Plan without this additional Advice 
Note has been rejected as it may have an adverse impact on business growth in 
Havering for the reasons set out in the report. The adoption of the Advice Note 
enables the Council to demonstrate its commitment to a prosperous local economy 
more quickly than formal alteration to the Local Development Framework. 
 
 

 
  IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
There are no financial implications for the Council with regards to preparing and 
implementing the Advice Note. 
 
The intention of the Advice Note is to strengthen the local economy and have 
positive financial impacts by setting out additional guidance against which 
proposals for employment generating uses within designated industrial areas will 
be considered when determining planning applications. 
 
As reported, the note reflects the National Planning Policy Framework, in 
supporting economic growth. Under the current financial regime, the Council can 
be seen to keep 30% of any increased business growth yield. 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
The legal weight afforded to the Advice Note in determining planning applications 
is limited as it is not part of the formal Havering Local Development Framework.  
 
Only adopted Development Plan Documents which fall within Regulation 5(1)(a)(iv) 
of the Town and Country Planning (Local Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 
can be used as  “development management and site allocation policies, which are 
intended to guide the determination of applications for planning permission”. 
The Advice Note cannot lawfully set out the Council’s policies relating to the 
development and use of land unless formally adopted as a Development Plan 
Document in compliance with Section 17(3) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.  
 
However, the Council is nevertheless entitled under its ancillary powers under 
Section 111 of the Local Government Act 1972 to produce research documents 
and analysis, including good practice guides (for example for shop fronts and 
trees) without the need to include the guidance as a Development Plan Document. 
 
If the Council were to consider the preparation of a Supplementary Planning 
Document under Regulation 8(3) of the Town and Country Planning (Local 
Planning) (England) Regulations 2012 to deal with these issues it would have to be 
in conformity with the relevant policy in the Development Plan. Regulation 8(3) 

Page 14



Cabinet, 11 December 2013 

 
 
 

 

states; “Any policies contained in a supplementary planning document must not 
conflict with the adopted development plan”. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
None specific to this report, the Advice Note can be prepared and implemented 
using existing staff resources. 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
The application of the guidance will follow as appropriate the statutory 
requirements of the Equality Act 2010 and in particular the requirements set out in 
Section 149 of the Equality Act 2010.  
 
 

 
 

BACKGROUND PAPERS 
 

 
Havering Local Development Framework 2008  
Business Growth Strategy 2013 
London Plan 2011 
National Planning Policy Framework 2012 

Page 15



Page 16

This page is intentionally left blank



December 2013 

 

Planning Advice Note:  Havering is ‘open for business’ - proposals for business and 

employment uses within industrial areas 

 

Purpose:  

This advice note sets out the Council’s approach to proposals for business and employment uses 

(non-industrial) within the Borough’s designated industrial areas.  

The good practice guidance establishes a more flexible approach than is currently set out in 

Havering’s adopted planning policies in recognition of the Council’s commitment to supporting 

business growth and developing a strong and prosperous economy which provides employment 

opportunities for our residents and the right climate for businesses to invest.   

It is intended that this note will provide helpful advice to businesses and developers by setting out 

the considerations that will be taken into account by the Council when providing pre-application 

advice and considering planning applications for business uses within the Borough’s Industrial 

Areas.  T
[...]
 

The Mayor’s London Plan (2011) seeks to ensure that London remains an attractive place to do 

business and has a strong and diverse economy.  Specific policy relating to the control of uses 

within designated industrial areas is set out in the London Plan and Havering’s Local Development 

Framework (2008).  Further details of relevant policies are set out in Annex 1.   

Planning guidance:  

This section sets out a number of considerations that will be taken into account by the Council 

when considering a planning application for a business use within a designated industrial area (The 

Borough’s designated industrial areas are set out in Annex 2).  In some cases, clearly outlined below 

the applicant will be expected to provide supplementary evidence in support of their application.  

The considerations set out below will be taken into account in addition to the policies referred to 

above and set out in Annex 1.  The policies in the Local Development Framework and the London Plan will 

remain the primary planning policy context for the consideration of planning applications and will carry 

greater weight in the formal planning decision making process. 

This guidance applies to applications for new development and change of use under 2,500sqm. 

 

1. The proposed development will be expected to make a positive contribution to the local 

economy and provide local employment opportunities. 

 

Type of evidence required 

  

Applicants should clearly demonstrate: 

- The number of jobs created by the proposal and their status (i.e. Full-time/ part-time, 

permanent/temporary) and where employees will come from 

- The training opportunities available to employees 

- A commitment to employing Havering residents  

 

The Council is particularly keen to encourage apprenticeships for local residents together with a 

commitment to demonstrating the outcomes achieved.  This would be secured through a 

Section 106 legal agreement. 

 

2. There should b
[...]
 this. Some small 
budgeted expense would be borne by the 
Council. The sale proceeds will be passed 
on to the previous owners or if unclaimed 
within 12 years, retained by the Council. 

Is this a Key Decision? 
 

Yes 

Is this a Strategic Decision? 
 

No 

When should this matter be reviewed? 
 

Not to be reviewed 

Reviewing OSC: 
 

Towns and Communities Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

 
The subject matter of this report deals with the following Council Objectives 
 

Ensuring a clean, safe and green borough    [x] 
Championing education and learning for all    [] 
Providing economic, social and cultural activity 
in thriving towns and villages      [x] 
Valuing and enhancing the lives of our residents   [x] 
Delivering high customer satisfaction and a stable council tax [x] 

Agenda Item 6

Page 23



Cabinet,  11th December 2013 

 

 

SUMMARY 
 
 
1.1 This report seeks permission to proceed with the making of a Compulsory 

Purchase Order (CPO) in relation to selected empty properties across the 
Borough, as part of the empty property enforcement programme. 

 
1.2 This approach is in accordance with the aims agreed by Members when 

approving the Empty Homes Strategy 2009-2012 at Cabinet on 18th 
November 2009 and most recently the 2013 – 16 Draft Housing Strategy at 
Cabinet on 16th October 2013. 

 
1.3 The Housing Needs and Strategy section of Homes and Housing deals with 

empty properties in the Borough. 5 properties have been identified by Council 
officers as being high risk, long term empty properties.  

 
1.4 In each of the cases described in this report, negotiations between Officers 

and the property owners have failed to return the properties to occupation. 
 
1.5 Officers now consider that making a CPO over each of the properties listed 

below is the most appropriate and expedient method of bringing the following 
properties back into occupation: 

 
(a) 11 Wolseley Road, Romford 
  
(b) 82 Ravensbourne Crescent, Harold Wood 

 
(c) 106 Frederick Road, Rainham 

 
(d) 78 Winchester Avenue, Upminster 

 
(e) 58 Dominion Drive, Romford 

 
1.6  With regard to empty properties (d) and (e) which were originally submitted to 

cabinet on 10th July 2010 and approved for CPO, officers feel that as there 
have been changes to the properties which still remain empty, it would be 
appropriate to seek the Cabinet’s further approval to pursue CPOs against 
these two properties.  

 
1.7 The details of the correspondence and interactions with the individuals 

involved are included in Exempt Appendices A - E.  The reason why the 
Appendices are exempt is that they include confidential details of individuals. 

 
 
 
 

 

 

 

 

Page 24



Cabinet,  11th December 2013 

 

 

 
 

RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
 
2.1 That approval be given to the making of the following Compulsory Purchase 

Orders in accordance with section 17 of the Housing Act 1985, and the 
Acquisition of Land Act 1981, to acquire all legal interests in the relevant 
properties: 

 

(a) London Borough of Havering (11 Wolseley Road) Compulsory 
Purchase Order 2013 

 
(b) London Borough of Havering (82 Ravensbourne Crescent) 

Compulsory Purchase Order 2013 
 

(c) London Borough of Havering (106 Frederick Road) Compulsory 
Purchase Order 2013 

 
(d) London Borough of Havering (78 Winchester Avenue) Compulsory 

Purchase Order 2013-10-16 
 

(e) London Borough of Havering (58 Dominion Drive) Compulsory 
Purchase Order 

 
2.2   In relation to each of Compulsory Purchase Orders authorised by paragraph  
        2.1 above authorise the Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic 

Services to alter the Compulsory Purchase Order so as to exclude any 
land/interests acquired prior to the sealing of the Order. 

 
2.3    In relation to each of Compulsory Purchase Orders authorised by paragraph   
         2.1 above authorise the Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic 

Services to seal the Order and take all necessary steps, including the 
publication of all statutory notices, to secure confirmation of the Order. 

 
2.4 In relation to each of the Compulsory Purchase Orders authorised by 

paragraph 2.1 above, authorise the Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and 
Democratic Services (in the event that the Secretary of State notifies the 
Council that it has been given the power to confirm any of the Compulsory 
Purchase Orders) to confirm the Order and take all steps necessary to secure 
possession of the property, including the making of a General Vesting 
Declaration if he or she is satisfied that it is appropriate to do so. 

 
 
2.5 In relation to each of the Compulsory Purchase Orders authorised by 

paragraph 2.1 above, authorise the Assistant Chief Executive, Legal and 
Democratic Services to suspend the Compulsory Purchase procedure if the 
Private Sector Housing Manager, Homes & Housing is able to reach an 
agreement with Owners of these properties with regard to repair, 
refurbishment and reoccupation of any of the properties. 

Page 25



Cabinet,  11th December 2013 

 

 
 
 
 
 

REPORT DETAIL 
 
 

3.1 Members approved the current Empty Homes Strategy for 2009-2012 
November 2010.  This strategy set out twin aims: 

 
(a) to reduce the number of long term empty homes and so increase the 

supply of affordable decent homes; and 
(b)  To prevent as far as is reasonably practical, further homes becoming long 

term empty homes.   
 

3.2 This approach has been endorsed within the draft Housing Strategy 2013 – 
2016 agreed at Cabinet in October this year. The approach and proposals set 
out within this report is entirely consistent with these strategies  
 

3.3 Each of the properties for which authorisation to commence compulsory 
purchase proceedings are sought is in poor condition and/or has been 
unoccupied for a long period of time. 

 
3.4 Council officers have made concerted efforts to contact the owners of each of 

the properties and encouraged each of the owners to bring the prem
[...]
h empty properties, 

including rubbish dumping, vandalism, arson, drug taking, and other 
nuisances; 

 
(f) an increase in the number of private sector homes brought up to a 

decent standard; 
 
(g) an improvement in community sustainability and cohesion; 

 
(h)       an improvement in the look and feel of the built environment; 

 
(i)       the recovery of any unpaid Council tax and other debts that have   

                   accrued through the years where the council has been unable to   
                   collect by other means; 
 

(j)      a reduction in the level of demand on a number of Council services 
 

(k)      an increase in the level of private investment in Havering by forcing   
                   refurbishment of dilapidated properties; 
 

(l)      The provision of clear evidence to Borough residents that the Council  
           will not tolerate empty properties, thus reducing the likelihood of  
           properties being left empty in the first place.  

 
3.12 If the Homes and Housing service is not empowered to utilise the statutory 

compulsory purchase regime, the Council’s ability to effectively intervene to 
address empty properties would be seriously undermined.   

 
3.13 Residents living next to or near empty properties could not be offered 

assurance that the problems associated with these locations would be 
ultimately removed.   

 

Page 27



Cabinet,  11th December 2013 

 

3.14 It is also likely that the deterioration of the property would further detrimentally 
impact upon the local environment or community. This would hinder 
regeneration efforts; reduce market confidence and slow economic and social 
development in the Borough. 

 
 

 
REASONS AND OPTIONS 

 
 
 
Reasons for the decision:  
 
4.1 All attempts to bring the subject properties back into occupation by working 

cooperatively with the owners have failed. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
4.2 Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMOs) have been considered, 

however are not considered suitable as the owners of the properties have not 
cooperated with the Council’s efforts to have the properties reoccupied.  Also 
many of the properties require extensive work.  Under an EDMO the Council 
recovers the costs of any works undertake by letting the properties.  Given 
most of these properties require significant work; there would be a lengthy 
delay before the cost of the works could be fully recovered, and the use of 
EDMOs in these cases is therefore considered unfeasible. 

 
 

  
 IMPLICATIONS AND RISKS 

 
 
Financial implications and risks: 
 
5.1 The Council will not have to outlay any capital resources towards the 

purchase price to acquire the properties. 
 
5.2 Properties subject to compulsory purchase orders will be vested in the 

Council by way of a General Vesting Declaration (GVD).  A GVD is a 
declaration authorised by statute which, when executed by the Council, vests 
title in the property with the Council for the purpose of on selling the property, 
and allows compensation to be made to the owner of the property at a later 
date once the property is sold by the Council. The Council does not have to 
provide any finance, to enable the properties to be vested in the Council. 

 
5.3 The sale proceeds will be passed on to the previous owners or, if unclaimed 

within 12 years, retained by the Council. The owner has a right to request an 
advance payment of compensation once the vesting date has passed. This 
amount is 90% of agreed compensation or 90% of Council’s estimate of the 
compensation. Once requested, this amount must be paid to the owner within 

Page 28



Cabinet,  11th December 2013 

 

90 days. Council should therefore aim to dispose of acquired properties within 
90 days of acquisition.  

 
5.4 Interest is payable on the compensation sum from the vesting date. The 

actual date of completion of sale may be a number of months later. There 
would be an interest component for which Council is
[...]
eeds to public inquiry then some or all of the 
following costs may be payable by Council 

Costs of briefing Counsel to appear at 
enquiry on Council’s behalf 

£2500 

The Secretary of State’s costs for 
conducting the inquiry 

£5,000 
 

The objector’s costs of participating in 
the enquiry in the event that the Council 
is unsuccessful at the public enquiry  

£2500 

 
 
Legal implications and risks: 
 
6.1   The Compulsory Purchase Orders will be subject to confirmation by the   
        Secretary of State.   
 
6.2   Office of Deputy Prime Minister Circular 06/2004 provides that there must be;        
         A compelling case in the public interest for the Compulsory Purchase Orders,  
         given the interference with the property rights of those affected.  It will be   
         necessary to demonstrate the public interest in the Statement of Reasons      
         which will accompany the Compulsory Purchase Order. 
 
Human Resources implications and risks: 
 
7.1   There are no human resource implications and risks relating to this report 
 
 
 
Equalities implications and risks: 
 
8.1   Whilst empty properties are distributed through out the Borough, people from  
        low income households often have limited options in terms of the quality and   
        type of housing they can afford to live in.   
        By producing better quality housing and increasing the number of housing 
        units available for purchase or rent, low income households will be provided  
        with more choice in selecting suitable accommodation, and the overall  
        standard of housing accommodation in the Borough can be improved. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 30



Cabinet,  11th December 2013 

 

 
BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
 
6.1 Empty Homes Strategy 2009-2012  
6.2 Draft Housing Strategy 2013-2016 
 
        Surveys, correspondence and case records for each property 
 
 

Page 31



Page 32

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 33

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 
MINUTES OF A CABINET MEETING 

Council Chamber - Town Hall 
Wednesday, 11 December 2013  

(7.30 - 7.40 pm) 
 

 
 

Present: 
Councillor Michael White (Leader of the Council), Chairman 
 

 
 Cabinet Member responsibility: 

Councillor Steven Kelly (Vice-Chair) (Deputy Leader) Individuals 

Councillor Michael Armstrong Transformation 

Councillor Robert Benham Community Empowerment 

Councillor Roger Ramsey Value 

Councillor Paul Rochford Children & Learning 

Councillor Geoffrey Starns Community Safety 

Councillor Lesley Kelly Housing & Public Protection 

 
Apologies were received for the absence of Councillors Andrew Curtin and 
Barry Tebbutt. 
 
Councillors Clarence Barrett, Paul McGeary, Pat Murray and Lawrence Webb 
were present for the meeting. 
 

3 Members of the public were also in attendance. 
 

There were no disclosures of pecuniary interest. 
 

The Chairman announced the evacuation procedures in the event of an 
emergency 
 
 
99 MINUTES  

 
The Minutes of the meeting of Cabinet held on 20 November 2013 were 
agreed as a true record and signed by the Chairman. 
 
 

100 PROPOSALS FOR BUSINESS AND EMPLOYMENT USES WITHIN 
INDUSTRIAL AREAS  
 
The report sought Member approval for a non-statutory Planning Advice 
Note which would set out the key considerations that would be taken into 



Cabinet, 11 December 2013 

 
 

 

account when determining planning applications for (non-industrial) 
business and employment uses within the Borough’s Industrial Areas.  
 

The purpose of the note would be to demonstrate the Council’s ‘in principle’ 
commitment to responding positively to proposals which had the potential to 
grow the Havering economy. 
 

The report made clear that the policies of the Havering Local Development 
Framework would continue to provide the formal policy context for the 
consideration of such proposals and would retain the statutory pre-
eminence afforded by Section 38(6) of the Planning and Compulsory 
Purchase Act 2004.  
 
Reasons for the decision: 
 
To set out the type of evidence that might be considered in respect of 
proposals in designated industrial areas and to reflect Havering’s broad 
support for measures that promoted economic growth.   
 

To assist officers and Regulatory Service Members when considering 
applications for non-industrial business uses within designated industrial 
areas by clearly setting out the considerations that might be taken into 
account.   
 
Other options considered: 
 
The option of continuing to apply the Council’s planning policies as set out 
in the Local Development Framework and London Plan without the 
additional Advice Note had been rejected as it might have had an adverse 
impact on business growth in Havering for the reasons which have been set 
out in the report.  The adoption of the Advice Note would enable the Council 
to demonstrate its commitment to a prosperous local economy more quickly 
than formal alteration to the Local Development Framework. 
 
 Cabinet: 
 

1 Approved the Planning Advice Note (as set out in Appendix 
1) for use by the Regulatory Services Committee as ‘good 
practice’ guidance to demonstrate the Council’s 
commitment to economic growth;  
 

2 Approved publication of the Note on the Council’s website; 
and 
 

3 Notwithstanding (1) and (2), recognised that the current 
national planning legislation would continue to afford the 
policies in the Havering Local Development Framework (as 
the statutory Development Plan) greater weight than the 
Advice Note in the formal planning decision-making 
process. 

 



Cabinet, 11 December 2013 

 
 

 

 
101 COMPULSORY PURCHASE ORDER  

 
The report sought permission to proceed with the making of a Compulsory 
Purchase Order (CPO) in relation to selected empty properties across the 
Borough, as part of the empty property enforcement programme. 
 

This approach was in accordance with the aims agreed by Members when 
approving the Empty Homes Strategy 2009-2012 at Cabinet on 18th 
November 2009 and most recently the 2013–16 Draft Housing Strategy at 
Cabinet on 16th October 2013. 
 

The Housing Needs and Strategy section of Homes and Housing dealt with 
empty properties in the Borough.  Five properties had been identified by 
Council officers as being high risk, long term empty properties.  
 

In each of the cases described in the report, negotiations between Officers 
and the property owners had failed to return the properties to occupation. 
 

Officers now considered that making a CPO over each of the properties 
listed below was the most appropriate and expedient method of bringing 
those properties back into occupation: 
 

(a) 11 Wolseley Road, Romford 
  

(b) 82 Ravensbourne Crescent, Harold Wood 
 

(c) 106 Frederick Road, Rainham 
 

(d) 78 Winchester Avenue, Upminster 
 

(e) 58 Dominion Drive, Romford 
 

With regard to empty properties (d) and (e) above which were originally 
submitted to Cabinet on 10th July 2010 and approved for CPO, officers felt 
that because there had been changes to the properties which still remained 
empty, it would be appropriate to seek the Cabinet’s further approval to 
pursue CPOs against these two properties.  
 

The details of the correspondence and interactions with the individuals 
involved were included in Exempt Appendices.  The reason why the 
Appendices were exempt was that they included confidential details of 
individuals. 
 
Reasons for the decision:  
 
All attempts to bring the subject properties back into occupation by working 
cooperatively with the owners had failed. 
 
Other options considered: 
 
Empty Dwelling Management Orders (EDMOs) were considered, however 
they were not suitable because the owners of the properties had not 
cooperated with the Council’s efforts to have the properties reoccupied.   



Cabinet, 11 December 2013 

 
 

 

 

Many of the properties require extensive work and under an EDMO, the 
Council would recover the costs of any works undertake by letting the 
properties.  Given that most of these properties required significant work; 
there would be a lengthy delay before the cost of the works could be fully 
recovered and the use of EDMOs in the actions detailed above was 
therefore considered unfeasible. 

 
Cabinet agreed that: 
 

1 Approval be given to the making of the following 
Compulsory Purchase Orders in accordance with section 17 
of the Housing Act 1985 and the Acquisition of Land Act 
1981 to acquire all legal interests in the relevant properties: 

 
(a) London Borough of Havering (11 Wolseley Road) 

Compulsory Purchase Order 2013 
 

(b) London Borough of Havering (82 Ravensbourne 
Crescent) Compulsory Purchase Order 2013 

 

(c) London Borough of Havering (106 Frederick Road) 
Compulsory Purchase Order 2013 

 

(d) London Borough of Havering (78 Winchester 
Avenue) Compulsory Purchase Order 2013-10-16 

 

(e) London Borough of Havering (58 Dominion Drive) 
Compulsory Purchase Order 

 

2 In relation to each of Compulsory Purchase Orders 
authorised by paragraph 1 above, authorised the Assistant 
Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic Services to alter the 
Compulsory Purchase Order so as to exclude any 
land/interests acquired prior to the sealing of the Order. 

 

3 In relation to each of Compulsory Purchase Orders 
authorised by paragraph 1 above, authorised the Assistant 
Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic Services to seal the 
Order and take all necessary steps, including the 
publication of all statutory notices to secure confirmation of 
the Order. 

 

4 In relation to each of the Compulsory Purchase Orders 
authorised by paragraph 1 above, authorised the Assistant 
Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic Services (in the 
event that the Secretary of State notifying the Council that it 
had been given the power to confirm any of the Compulsory 
Purchase Orders) to confirm the Order and take all steps 
necessary to secure possession of the property, including 
the making of a General Vesting Declaration if he or she 
was satisfied that it was appropriate to do so. 

 



Cabinet, 11 December 2013 

 
 

 

5 In relation to each of the Compulsory Purchase Orders 
authorised by paragraph 1 above, authorised the Assistant 
Chief Executive, Legal and Democratic Services to suspend 
the Compulsory Purchase procedure if the Private Sector 
Housing Manager, Homes & Housing was able to reach an 
agreement with Owners of these properties with regard to 
repair, refurbishment and reoccupation of any of the 
properties. 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 

 Chairman 
 

 


